

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
  
ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO  
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Title Board

IN RE TITLE AND BALLOT TITLE AND  
SUBMISSION CLAUSE SET FOR  
INITIATIVE 2013-2014 #89  
  
**Petitioners:**  
  
DOUGLAS KEMPER, MIZRAIM S. CORDERO and  
SCOTT PRESTIDGE, as Registered Electors of the  
State of Colorado  
  
v.  
  
**Respondents:**  
  
CAITLIN LEAHY and GREGORY DIAMOND,  
Proponents.  
  
and  
  
**Title Boards:**  
  
SUZANNE STAIERT, JASON GELENDER, and  
DANIEL DOMENICO

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

**Attorneys for Petitioner Douglas Kemper:**  
  
Name: Stephen H. Leonhardt (#15122)  
Alix L. Joseph (#33345)  
Wenzel J. Cummings (#41250)  
  
Address: BURNS, FIGA & WILL, P.C.  
6400 S. Fiddler's Green Circle  
Suite 1000  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
  
Telephone: (303) 796-2626  
Facsimile: (303) 796-2777  
E-mails: sleonhardt@bflaw.com  
ajoseph@bflaw.com  
wcummings@bflaw.com

Case Number: 2014SA000126

**ANSWER BRIEF OF PETITIONER KEMPER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    INITIATIVE #89 HAS MULTIPLE SUBJECTS WITH SEPARATE AND DISTINCT PURPOSES. ....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Initiative #89 violates the single subject rule because it contains multiple, disconnected subjects. ....	2
C. Initiative #89 is designed to appeal to separate factions with different interests, and would lead to voter surprise. ....	5
D. Local control and a public trust doctrine are separate subjects coiled up in the folds of an overarching theme of a “right to the environment.” .....	8
E. Local control is its own separate subject, not merely an enforcement mechanism.....	12
F. The plain language of Initiative #89 reveals separate subjects. ....	14
II.   INITIATIVE #89’S TITLES ARE MISLEADING AND OMIT MATERIAL PROVISIONS .....	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. The Titles fail to describe the Initiative’s scope.....	16
C. The Titles omit material provisions of Initiative #89. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Amundson v. Travis, 962 P.2d 970 (Colo. 1998).....	13
In re Breene, 24 P. 3 (Colo. 1890).....	5
In re Initiative 2001-2002 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	5, 8, 11
In re Initiative 2007-2008 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) .....	17
In re Initiative 2013-2014 #75, Case No. 2014SA100 (Colo. 2014).....	6, 13
In re Interrogatories Relating to the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund, 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996) .....	14
In re Proposed Initiative #1996-6, 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996).....	9, 10
In re Proposed Initiative on Water Rights, 877 P.2d 321 (Colo. 1994).....	9
In re Public Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995) .....	3, 8
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	18
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	4
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45, 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012) .....	14
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013-2014 #90, #91, #92, #93, 14SA120 .....	6
In re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55, 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006) .....	3, 14
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #17, 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007) .....	15

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) .....	2, 16
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91, 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010) .....	2
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) .....	9, 10
Robinson Township v. Commonwealth, 83 A.3d 901, 951-55 (Pa. 2013) .....	10, 17
Voss v. Lundvall Bros., Inc. 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992) .....	9

**STATUTES**

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	2
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5 .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Colorado Energy Ballot Issues Fight Raises \$5 Million, Led by Industry, The Denver Post, May 19, 2014.....	7
Colorado Secretary of State, Committee Registration Form: Coloradans for Clean and Safe Energy (amended Apr. 18, 2014) .....	7
Colorado Secretary of State, Report of Contributions and Expenditures: Coloradans for Safe and Clean Energy (May 19, 2014) .....	7
